

No. 18-956

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GOOGLE LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

CURT LEVEY  
COMMITTEE FOR  
JUSTICE  
1629 K Street NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006

RYAN J. WALSH  
*Counsel of Record*  
EIMER STAHL LLP  
10 East Doty Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
(312) 660-7639  
rwalsh@eimerstahl.com

JACOB M. HAMANN  
EIMER STAHL LLP  
224 South Michigan Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60604

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Committee for Justice*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE CONSTITUTION AND THE COPYRIGHT ACT CONFER EXPANSIVE PROTECTION OVER THE NATURAL RIGHT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY .....	5
A. The Copyright Clause Broadly Empowers Congress To Protect Authors’ Natural Right To Intellectual Property .....	5
B. Consistent With The Framers’ Far-Reaching Conception Of The Right’s Scope And Justifications, The Copyright Act Extensively Protects Authors’ Natural Right To Intellectual Property .....	9
II. SOUND TEXTUALIST PRINCIPLES DICTATE THAT ORACLE CODE AND ORGANIZATION ARE PROTECTED BY THE COPYRIGHT ACT.....	12
A. Oracle’s Code Is A Protected Literary Work .....	12
B. Section 102(b) Does Not Preclude Copyright Protection For Oracle’s Code .....	15
C. The Merger Doctrine Does Not Apply .....	20
III. WHETHER TO PARE BACK THE COPYRIGHT ACT’S PROTECTION OF COMPUTER CODE IS A QUESTION FOR CONGRESS, NOT THIS COURT.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Broad. Companies, Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 431 (2014) .....	4, 23, 24
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	13, 20
<i>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus</i> , 210 U.S. 339 (1908) .....	8
<i>Computer Associates Intern. Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall- Street.Com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019) .....	24
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012) .....	15
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010) .....	21
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	16
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Phoenix Control Sys.</i> , 886 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	13, 14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	21

<i>Lexmark Int’l Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Paperback Software Int’l</i> , 740 F. Supp. 37 (D. Mass. 1990) .....	11
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954) .....	8, 19
<i>Mitel, Inc. v. Iqtel, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1366, 1372 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	5
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	6
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	23
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990) .....	24
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834) .....	8
<i>White-Smith Music Publishing Company v. Apollo Company</i> , 209 U.S. 1 (1908) .....	11
<i>Zalewski v. Cicero Builder Dev. Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 102 .....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 117 .....	13
17 U.S.C. § 201 .....	9
The Copyright Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 124-126 (1790) ....	9
The Copyright Act of 1831, 4 Stat. 436 (1831) .....	9
The Copyright Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 198 (1870) .....	9
The Copyright Act of 1909, Pub. L. No. 60-349, 35 Stat. 1075 (1909) .....	9

**Other Authorities**

1 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2019) .....	13
2 Patry on Copyright .....	10, 19
Adam D. Moore, <i>A Lockean Theory of Intellectual Property</i> , 21 Hamline L. Rev. 65 (1997) .....	6
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 56 (West 2012) .....	21
B. Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (1967) .....	5

Gerald P. O’Driscoll Jr. and Lee Hoskins, <i>Property Rights: The Key to Economic Development</i> 482 Policy Analysis (Aug. 7, 2003).....	11
Jessica Litman, <i>Sharing and Stealing</i> , 27 Hastings Comm. & Ent L.J. 1 (2004) .....	8
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> (J. Gough ed. 1947).....	6
Justin Hughes, <i>The Philosophy of Intellectual Property</i> 77 Geo. L.J. 287 (1988).....	6
Randolph J. May and Seth L. Cooper, <i>Liberty of Contract and the Free Market Foundations of Intellectual Property</i> , 11 Perspectives from FSF Scholars 27 (July 29, 2016) .....	7
Robert P. Merges, <i>Justifying Intellectual Property</i> (2011) .....	6
Robert P. Merges, <i>One Hundred Years of Solicitude: Intellectual Property Law, 1900 – 2000</i> , 88 Cal. L. Rev. 2187 (2000) .....	11
The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison).....	8
Thomas B. Nachbar, <i>Constructing Copyright’s Mythology</i> , 6 The Green Bag 2d 37 (2002) .....	7
USPTO, <i>Intellectual Property and the U.S. Economy: 2016 Update</i> .....	12

Yvette Joy Liebesman, *The Wisdom of Legislating  
for Anticipated Technological Advancements*,  
10 JMARRIPL 154 (2010) ..... 10
